position

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 USD   2,198,916   2,318,765  (119,849) 1,422,167 1,385,284 (81,835) (44,952)

2 EUR   1,411,236   1,444,599   (33,363) 1,060,344 1,186,540 81,824 (44,372)

Annual Financial Statements

Notes to Financial Statements as at 31 December 2022 and for the year then ended

80

 (in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias)

Line
Cur-

rency

31/12/2022 31/12/2021

Monetary

assets

Monetary

liabilities

Net

position

Monetary

assets

Monetary

liabilities

Deriva-tive

financial liabilities

Net

position

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

3 GBP  3,145   3,656   (511) 3,453 3,216 - 237

4 Other   20,384   16,835   3,549  23,606 17,954 - 5,652

5 Total   3,633,681   3,783,855  (150,174) 2,509,570 2,592,994 (11) (83,435)

Table 32.2. Sensitivity of net profit or loss and equity to potential changes in official UAH exchange

rates as at the reporting date, assuming that all other variables remain constant

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias)

Li-

ne
Item

Weighted average FX rate at

31/12/2022

Weighted average FX rate at

31/12/2021

effect on

profit/(loss)

effect on

equity

effect on

profit/(loss)
effect on equity

1 2 3 3 3 6

1 USD strengthening by 20 %   (23,970)  (23,970)  7,379   7,379

2 USD weakening by 20 %   23,970   23,970   (7,379)  (7,379)

3 EUR strengthening by 20 %   (6,673)  (6,673)  (26,371)  (26,371)

4 EUR weakening by 20%   6,673   6,673   26,371   26,371

5 GBP strengthening by 20%  (102)  (102)  48   48

6 GBP weakening by 20%  102   102   (48)  (48)

7

Strengthening of other

currencies by 20%  710   710   1,182   1,182

8

Weakening of other

currencies by 20%  (710)  (710)  (1,182)  (1,182)

Interest rate risk in the banking book

The interest rate risk factor is the dependence on fluctuating interest rates on financial instruments.

The Bank pursues a balanced policy to achieve a balance between assets and liabilities.

Interest rate risk of the banking book is the probability of losses or additional losses or failure to receive

planned income as a result of the impact of adverse changes in interest rates on the banking book. It

refers to the current or anticipated risk to the Bank's capital and income arising from adverse changes

in interest rates that affect the bank's book position. When interest rates change, the current value and